

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,)	ANSWER ON BEHALF OF
Appellee)	APPELLEE
)	
v.)	Crim.App. Dkt. No. 202000108
)	
Christopher J. NELSON)	USCA Dkt. No. 21-0304/MC
Lance Corporal (E-3))	
U.S. Marine Corps)	
Appellant)	

R. BLAKE ROYALL
Lieutenant, U.S. Navy
Appellate Government Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-8387, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 37530

GREGORY A. RUSTICO
Lieutenant, U.S. Navy
Senior Appellate Counsel
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7686, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 37338

CHRISTOPHER G. BLOSSER
Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Marine Corps
Director, Appellate Government
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7427, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 36105

BRIAN K. KELLER
Deputy Director
Appellate Government Division
Navy-Marine Corps Appellate
Review Activity
Bldg. 58, Suite B01
1254 Charles Morris Street SE
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
(202) 685-7682, fax (202) 685-7687
Bar no. 31714

Index of Brief

	Page
Table of Authorities	v
Issue Presented	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. <u>The United States charged Appellant with multiple drug offenses based on evidence found on his phone.</u>	2
B. <u>Pretrial, Appellant moved to suppress the evidence found on his phone. The Military Judge denied the Motion in a written Ruling.</u>	3
1. <u>The United States presented evidence Appellant voluntarily entered his phone passcode.</u>	3
a. <u>Appellant waived his Article 31(b) rights and made incriminating statements that provided probable cause to search his phone.</u>	3
b. <u>The following day, Law Enforcement presented Appellant with a Command Authorization for Search and Seizure and Appellant voluntarily entered his passcode.</u>	4
2. <u>The Agent testified he would have inevitably discovered the contents of Appellant’s phone.</u>	5
3. <u>The Military Judge issued a written Ruling with Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.</u>	6
C. <u>Appellant signed a conditional Pretrial Agreement and pled guilty to all Charges and Specifications.</u>	8
D. <u>The lower court affirmed, finding no error.</u>	9

Argument9

THE MILITARY JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION WHEN HE CONCLUDED, AFTER CONSIDERING THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, APPELLANT VOLUNTARILY PROVIDED HIS PASSCODE TO LAW ENFORCEMENT. EVEN ASSUMING ERROR, APPELLANT SUFFERED NO PREJUDICE BECAUSE DISCOVERY WAS INEVITABLE.....9

A. Standard of review.....9

B. The lower court applied the correct standard, but regardless, this Court pierces through and reviews the Military Judge’s ruling directly.....10

C. The Military Judge correctly concluded Appellant voluntarily provided his passcode.....13

1. After considering the totality of the circumstances—including Appellant’s characteristics and the details of the interrogation—the Military Judge correctly concluded Appellant voluntarily entered his passcode15

2. Appellant’s attempts to argue involuntariness fail.....18

a. Cases where law enforcement used the threat of a warrant to coerce consent are inapplicable here. Not only did Law Enforcement have a valid search authorization to search Appellant’s phone—which obviated any need for consent—but also the Agent never lied to or threatened Appellant.....18

b. This case is distinguishable from Mitchell.21

c. Appellant misapprehends what constitutes voluntariness and coercion.22

d. Appellant’s prior refusals weigh in favor of voluntariness.24

D.	<u>Even assuming the Military Judge abused his discretion, Appellant suffered no prejudice because discovery was inevitable: Law Enforcement had the ability to unlock Appellant’s phone.</u>	25
1.	<u>If Appellant had not provided his passcode, Law Enforcement had the means and intention to unlock it themselves.</u>	25
2.	<u>Appellant’s attempts to challenge inevitable discovery rely on a misunderstanding of the Record.</u>	28
	Conclusion	30
	Certificate of Compliance	31
	Certificate of Filing and Service	31

Table of Authorities

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	12
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968)	18–19
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	14
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	21
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	13
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	15, 17, 24
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	20
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
